shareholder value and reduce capital costs, Hyundai strives to maintain an
optimal capital structure. In addition, we conduct sensitivity and stress tests to
evaluate the impact of market risks (exchange rates, interest rates, and prices),
credit risk, liquidity risk, derivative risk, and other related risks on Hyundai. We
also have signed derivative contracts and use them as a means of hedging risks
so as to manage identified risks more effectively.

Hyundai has been making continuous efforts to mitigate financial risks arising
from market uncertainties by monitoring debt ratio for short-term and long-term
borrowings of each of its subsidiaries, with an aim to optimize our borrowing
structure. In relation to exchange rate risks, we identify exchange rate risks based
on various scenarios involving the appreciation or depreciation of the Korean
won. We also establish preemptive measures for expanding hedging activities
and devise plans to offset potential foreign exchange losses, with the goal of
managing financial risks resulting from currency fluctuations.

Impact Analysis of Exchange Rate Fluctuations on Pretax Income in
Major Countries

(Unit: KRW million)

Currency 5% increase 5% decrease

USD 111,585 (111,585)

EUR 20,435 (20,435)

JPY (3,585) 3,585

MACROECONOMIC RISKS
Automobiles are a prime example of consumer goods that are highly sensitive
to macroeconomic risks. They are greatly influenced by economic conditions
due to such factors as consumer spending and business investment. Major
countries have implemented quantitative easing and experienced supply chain
disruptions due to the economic downturn caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
while events like the Russia-Ukraine War have led to even greater inflationary
pressures. In response to the high inflation crisis, major countries, particularly the
United States, have implemented rigorous monetary tightening policies, with